
 
1 

White River Record of Chattel Mortgages 1894 -1898 
 

Tom Eitniear 2025 

 
A mortgage is defined as a legal agreement by which a bank or other creditor lends 

money at interest in exchange for taking title of the debtor's property, with the condition 

that the conveyance of title becomes void upon the payment of the debt. A chattel 

mortgage is defined as a mortgage on a movable item of property such as a mobile home, 

car, or boat, which serve as securities of the loan. This type of mortgage has been used by 

many individuals to acquire funds for a wide range of activities. 

 

This document is a reproduction of the chattel mortgages recorded by the town clerk in 

White River Township, Muskegon County, Michigan from October 1894 to March 1898. 

Some records have discharged documentation while others do not. Every effort has been 
made to translate the cursive writing into understandable verbiage, but there may be 

instances where certain words are not translatable. Some words are translated as they are 

written even though some are incorrectly spelled, and some written names are translated 

to the correct spelling. For example: “Lawrence” was corrected to “Lorenz” 

 

An index of names is located at the end of this document and will provide the reader with 

the opportunity to search for specific names, if desired. 

https://www.google.com/search?client=firefox-b-1-d&sca_esv=1d821fc3162a41f5&q=creditor&si=APYL9bto9KfN6HH0KMpfhyCmyq0b1DGMLMwU30mmK3XKflgaLi3H_kgxSAjVmfyp9v2g7DpdtJGE0dB2tMTWIBRnsG74MetHVtgfR9TEtjuPpuoSzWayZTk%3D&expnd=1&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj46oGn1oyMAxWOCnkGHWmSGDkQyecJegQIExAP
https://www.google.com/search?client=firefox-b-1-d&sca_esv=1d821fc3162a41f5&q=lends&si=APYL9buacWHJ_X3krgZdV4EhV1p97TSxGsv4Hvxig_NGYM_yxlXHMJVZXfCMM5-w53iBFYLNdyGBU2M8ON7_Am_yKQ-RZ037yw%3D%3D&expnd=1&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj46oGn1oyMAxWOCnkGHWmSGDkQyecJegQIExAQ
https://www.google.com/search?client=firefox-b-1-d&sca_esv=1d821fc3162a41f5&q=conveyance&si=APYL9bsHRxpYwvvSTGj17LkMtmwDQ9f3z3vFuLjFA9gS-r7wgk34rER-aoDTfUToOer32qXxJvB5uYPIfTODH7VpO9R8aN8h3XJt3NPQgVeByTQy6Ac_GfE%3D&expnd=1&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj46oGn1oyMAxWOCnkGHWmSGDkQyecJegQIExAR


 
2 

Bill of Sale. Know all men by these presents that I, Cornelia Watson of the city of Muskegon in 
the County of Muskegon and State of Michigan of the first part for and in consideration of the 

sum of thirty dollars lawful money of the United States, me paid by Nellie Watson of White 
River Muskegon County and State of Michigan of the second party, the receipt whereof is hereby 

acknowledged, has bargained and sold and these presents do grant and convey unto the said party 

of the second part her executor administrators or assigns all the following described  personal 
property to wit: one frame one story house and lumber torn from addition now being moved from 

North Muskegon to White River, more particularly known as the Howl house belonging to the 
said Cornelia Watson and now in the position of H.J. Stanton as mover, to have and to hold the 

same unto the said party of the second part her executors administrators and assigns forever, and 

the said party of the first part for her heirs executors and administrators does covenant and agree 
to  and with the said party of the second part, her executors, administrators, and assigns to 

warrant and defend the sale of said property, goods, and chattels hereby made unto the party of 
the second part her executors, administrators, and assigns all and every person or persons 

whatsoever. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 15th day of October 

1894. Signed, Sealed, and Delivered in presence of Caroline Aley, and William Aley. Recorded 
and filed November 15th 1894 at 7 o’clock pm.    

Signed Cornelia Watson 
 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of White River Township Muskegon County Michigan 

of the first part being duly indebted unto Julius Lorenz of said Township, County and State of the 
second part in the sum of sixteen dollars $16, and for the purpose of securing payment of said 

debt mortgage the following personal property to wit: one bay gilded and black mare, and said 

about twelve years old. Where debt with interest at 7 percent per annum is to be paid on or 
before the 1st day of January 1895. Filed and recorded November 17th 1894 at 2 o’clock pm.  

 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of the Township of White River Muskegon County 
State of Michigan of the first part being justly indebted unto the Herren Grocery and Stock 

Company of Montague above said County and State of the second part in the sum of ten dollars 

$10 has for the purpose of securing payment of said debt and interest thereof granted bargained 
sold and mortgaged unto the said Herren Grocery and Stock Company the following goods, 

chattels, and personal property to wit: one bay mare, eight years old with black mane and tail, 
bought of Frank Wagoner. The above described debt is to be paid on or before the 12th day of 

March A.D. 1895. Given this 12th day of February 1895. Recorded and placed on file this 12th 

day of February A.D. 1895 at 7 o’clock pm. Dated at White River this 12th day of February A.D. 
1895. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
 



 
3 

Chattel mortgage given by Edward M. Schneider and his wife Wilhelmina M. Schneider of the 
Township of White River County of Muskegon State of Michigan, parties of the first part being 

justly indebted unto Rosena Kriesel of the village of Whitehall, above named County and State 
in the sum of one hundred and twenty five dollars $125 has for the purpose of securing payment 

of above debt, mortgaged the following described property to wit: one dark bay horse about ten 

years of age, one dark bay horse about fifteen years of age, one black cow about seven years old, 
one red cow about 3 years of age, one double harness nearly new, one double wagon nearly new, 

one bob sleigh. Above debt is to be paid on or before the 25th day of February A.D. 1896 with 
interest at seven percent per annum. Recorded and filed this 1st day of March A.D. 1895. 

  

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Know all men by these presents that Charles Huston of White River Township County of 
Muskegon State of Michigan chatteled and mortgaged unto Fredrick Herin of Township of 

Montague above named County and State on the following described personal property to wit: 

one red muley cow about six years old, two red muley cows about 4 years old, one brood sow 2 
years old. Above described debt is to be paid on or before 15th day of June with interest at seven 

percent per annum. Dated this 30th day of March 1895 at 7:30 o’clock pm. 
 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Wilhelm Schroder of Montague Muskegon County Michigan of the 

first part being justly indebted unto George Neitzke of the second part White River County and 

State aforesaid in the sum of $50 fifty dollars on the following personal property to wit: one red 
cow 7 years old, and one red cow 4 years old bought this day by first party from second party. 

The above debt is to be paid on the 29 day of March 1890 according to a promissory note of even 
date 

       Fred Butzer  Town Clerk 

 
Affidavit attached hereunto on the 8th day of September 1896 in the sum of three dollars as 

principal and interest on said mortgage, and that he claims a lien upon the property described in 
said mortgage for his claim. Subscribed and sworn to before W.E. Osmun, Notary Public. August 

20th 1896. Filed September 8th 1896 at 8 o’clock pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
4 

Lease chattel mortgage security. This indenture made this 25th day of March A.D. 1895 between 
John Dumprope of Montague Michigan of the first party and James Mahoney of White River 

Michigan of the second part witnesseth as follows to wit: the party of the first part doeth hereby 
demise and let unto the party of the second part his executors, administrators, and assigns that 

certain piece of land situated in Township of White River Michigan known and described as the 

Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of section twelve (12) Township 12 North, Range 
eighteen (18) West, also Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of section twelve Township 

twelve (12) North, Range eighteen (18) West, together with all the buildings and appurtenances 
thereunto belonging for and using, the term of seven months commencing on the 25th day of 

March A.D. 1895 and ending on the 25th day of October A.D. 1895. The party of the second part 

yielding and paying therefore the rent of three hundred dollars $300, as herein after scheduled on 
or before the 25 of October 1895. The three hundred dollars with interest at 7 percent and so 

forth. Dated and recorded this 26th day of March A.D. 1895 at 7:30 o’clock pm. 
 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Emil Lehman of White River Township County of Muskegon State of 

Michigan unto Forbes, Churchill & Company of Shelby Michigan on following described 
personal property to wit: one brown mare about eight years old in the sum of $18. Given 30 day 

of May 1895. Filed May 4th 1895. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

Above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Forbes & Churchill. Dated this 2nd day of July 
A.D. 1895. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Louis E. Grow of White River Township Muskegon County State of 

Michigan unto James Seaver of Grant Township Oceana County Michigan, in the sum of sixty 

five dollars $65.00, second party has for securing payment of above debt chatteled and 
mortgaged the following described personal property to wit: one dark bay mare seven years old, 

white near hooves of hind feet, one gray mare six years old, one lumber wagon 3 inch tire, set of 
harness whiffletrees and neck yoke. Which said above described goods chattels and property at 

the date hereof are situated at Louis E. Grow rented farm in Township of White River Muskegon 

County Michigan. The above debt with interest, the sum of eight percent is to be paid on or 
before the 9th day of May A.D. 1896. Given the 9th day of May A.D. 1895. Recorded and filed 

this 18th day of May A.D. 1895 at 6 o’clock pm. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
5 

Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty and his wife of White River Township County of 
Muskegon State of Michigan of the first part being duly indebted unto Fred Herren of Montague, 

above named County and State. In the sum of fifty seven dollars $57 to secure payment of said 
second party, has mortgaged the following described personal property to wit: one roan mustang 

mare about 8 years old, one red muley cow, one new single harness, one set double harness. 

Which above described debt is to be paid with interest at 8 percent per annum on or before 5th 
day of May A.D. 1896. Given the second day of May A.D. 1895. Recorded and filed this 24th day 

of May at 5 o’clock pm A.D. 1895. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Fred Herren. 
 

Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of White River Township County of Muskegon State of 

Michigan unto the Herren Grocery and Stock Company of the village of Montague, above named 
County and State on the following described personal property to wit: six acres of corn growing 

on his farm in White River Township and one half interest on two acres of potatoes growing on 

the Isaac Haggerty farm in Claybanks Oceana County for the amount of twenty two dollars to be 
paid on or before the 1st day of October A.D. 1895. Given on the 27th day of May 1895. Filed and 

recorded June 12th 1895 at 8 o’clock pm. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Fred Herren. 
 

Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of White River Township County of Muskegon State of 
Michigan unto second part Herren Grocery and Stock Company of Montague Township, above 

named County and State. In the sum of twenty two dollars $22.00 to secure payment of debt he 

has mortgaged following described personal property to wit: six acres of corn growing on his 
farm in White River Township and one half interest on two acres of potatoes growing on the 

Isaac Haggerty farm in Claybanks Oceana County. Above debt is to be paid on or before the 1st 
day of October A.D. 1895 with interest. Given on the 27th day of May 1895. Filed and recorded 

June 12th 1895 at 9 o’clock pm. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
A transfer attached unto the above mortgage to Gardiner & Calkin of Montague Michigan on 

September 19th  A.D. 1895. Recorded and filed September 20th at 6 o’clock pm A.D. 1895. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by W.M. Chase of White River Township Muskegon County Michigan 
unto Gee & Carr of Whitehall Muskegon County Michigan, fifty five dollars for the purpose of 

securing payment of same, has mortgaged the following personal property to wit: one two-horse 
wagon complete with double box & spring seat (tire 3½), and one iron gray span of horses. 

Above debt is to be paid on or before 1st day of December A.D. 1895. Dated and filed at 7:30 

o’clock pm this 10th day of June A.D. 1895. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

Above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Gee & Carr. Dated this 23rd day of October 
1896. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
6 

Chattel mortgage given by Rose Bradenburg, Edwin Bradenburg, and Nettie Bradenburg of 
White River Muskegon County State of Michigan of the first part being justly indebted unto 

Elizabeth Collard of Reed City Michigan of the second party the sum of $20.00 dollars, has for 
the purpose of securing payment of said debt, and interest thereof granted bargained sold and 

mortgaged the following goods chattels and personal property to wit: one light bay mare 4 years 

old, one single harness, and one buggy. Said mare, buggy, and harness bought this day of said 
second party. One red cow 3 years old, and one Chicago Cottage organ. Above debt is to be paid 

on or before the 23rd day of September A.D. 1896 with interest at 7 percent per annum. 
Recorded and filed this 13th day of September at 7:30 o’clock pm A.D. 1895. 

 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Bill of Sale. Know all men by these present that I, Henry Wilcox of the Township of White River 
in the County of Muskegon and State of Michigan, of the first part, for and in consideration of 

the sum of two hundred dollars $200.00 lawful money of the United States to me paid by George 

H. Nelson of Whitehall Michigan, party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, has bargained and sold, and by these presents doth grant and convey unto the said 

party of the second part, his executors, administrators or assigns all the certain crop of about five 
acres of potatoes on land known as Clarence Chase (so called) on the Southeast corner of said 

land, section two, Township of White River County of Muskegon State of Michigan. Town 12 

North of Range eighteen West, and so forth, the original is filed in Clerks office of White River 
Township. Dated this 25th day of September at 7:30 o’clock pm A.D. 1895. 

 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles T. Grow of the Township of White River County of 
Muskegon State of Michigan to John Dumprope of Montague Michigan in the sum of fifty 

dollars $50, and to secure payment of same, the second party has chatteled and mortgaged the 

following personal property to wit: one bay mare 5 years old, one bay mare colt 1 ½ years old, 
one set double harness, one lumber wagon. The above debt with interest at 7 percent is to be paid 

on or before the 21st day of October A.D. 1896. Dated this 26th day of September at 8 o’clock pm 
A.D. 1895. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

 
The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of John Dumprope. Date this 18th day of 

November 1896. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
7 

Chattel mortgage given by Edson Grow of the Township of White River County of Muskegon 
State of Michigan unto Fred Smith of the said above named Township, County, and State, in the 

sum of Sixty dollars $60.00, and to secure payment of said debt, has mortgaged the following 
personal property to wit: one yoke of oxen bought this day of Fred Smith, party of the second 

part, and one two year old colt, color blackish roan, raised by first party. Which said above debt 

is to be paid with interest at 7% per annum on the 17th day of October A.D. 1896. Given this 17th 
day of October A.D. 1895. Recorded this 31st day of October at 7:30 o’clock pm A.D. 1895. 

 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Frederick Smith. Dated this 30th day of 

April A.D. 1896. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of the Township of White River Michigan unto 

Gardiner & Calkins of Montague Michigan, in the sum of twenty two dollars $22.00 and has for 

the purpose of securing payment thereof, mortgaged the following personal property to wit: one 
hundred and sixty eight bushels of potatoes in 4 pits in my peach orchard, also the corn, husked 

and unhusked of from six acres of land which corn is now in crib and in my field, and I, John C. 
Beaty hereby represent for the purpose of obtaining credit that no person whom so ever, my wife 

not excepted, has any interest in and to the above property hereby mortgaged. Recorded and filed 

this 7th day of December A.D. 1895 at 7:30 o’clock pm. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Carl Mund and Christine Mund of White River Township Michigan 
unto William Windeknecht of Claybanks Michigan, in the sum of fifty dollars $50.00, and has 

chatteled and mortgaged the following described personal property to wit: one white milk cow 
about 9 years old, purchased of Charles Osborn, also about 7 acres of Rye, new in ground owned 

by William Hubbard and leased by said Carl Mund in White River Township Michigan. Said 

debt is to be paid on or before October 22nd 1896 with interest. Dated and filed this 8th day of 
January A.D. 1896 at 2 o’clock pm.  

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles Middaugh and Celeste Middaugh his wife, of White River 

Michigan unto James Seaver of Grant, Oceana County Michigan, on the following described 
personal property to wit: one brown cow five years old, and light wagon. Said debt of $5 is to be 

paid on or before the 7 day of January A.D. 1897. Given January 7th 1896. Recorded January 8, 
1896 at 2:30 o’clock.  

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

 
 

 
 

 



 
8 

Chattel mortgage given by Julius Lorenz of White River Township County of Muskegon State of 
Michigan, unto Adolph Timmich of same place, in the sum of ninety dollars on the following 

personal property to wit: one gray mare about 9 years old, purchased of Longnecker, also one 
bay horse gilding about 4 years old, purchased in Ludington, Michigan. Which said team are my 

sole and only property and my wife has no interest or title in what so ever, and I hereby make 

such representations for obtaining said credit. Given January 12th A.D. 1896. Recorded and filed 
January 12th at 3:30 o’clock pm A.D. 1896. 

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Adolph Timmich. Dated this 12th day of 

January 1897. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by William A. Lisco of the Township of White River Muskegon County 

Michigan unto Hiram E. Staples of Whitehall Michigan in the sum of one hundred and eighty 

five dollars and 60/100 cents $185.60 on the following described personal property to wit: one 
sorrel gelding 7 years old, purchased of H.E. Staples, one black mare 8 years old purchased of 

Staples and Fulkerson, one inch tired lumber wagon with box, one open buggy with pole, one 
heavy double harness. Which above debt is to be paid on the first day of January 1896. Given the 

9th day of October A.D. 1895. Recorded January 30 A.D. 1896 at 1 o’clock pm. 

 
       Jacob Stobbe   Town Clerk 

 
Affidavit of renewal attached herewith on the 14th day of October 1896 in the sum of about 

eighty five dollars $85 as principal and accumulated interest. Recorded on the 14 th day of 

October 1896. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Fred Herren. June 9th 1897. 

 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by John C. Beaty of White River Township Muskegon County State of 

Michigan unto The Herin Grocery & Stock Company of the village of Montague Muskegon 
County Michigan in the sum of fourteen & 32/100 dollars $14.32 on the following described 

personal property to wit: one gray horse about 12 years got from William Henry, Montague. 
Above mortgage is to be paid on or before the 9th of April 1896 with interest at 8% per annum.  

Mortgage given February 1st 1896. Recorded and filed February 7th A.D. 1896 at 7:30 o’clock 

pm. 
       Jacob Stobbe  Town Clerk 

 
The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Fred Herren. 

 
 



 
9 

Chattel mortgage given by Edward Schneider and his wife Wilhelmina Schneider of the 
Township of White River, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan, first part, unto Rosena 

Kriesel of the village of Whitehall, County and State the same on the following described 
personal property to wit: one bay mare about 12 years of aged, one bay horse about 15 years of 

age, one colt with small white spot in face, about 9 months of age, one black cow about 7 years 

of age, one red cow about 4 years of age, one spotted red and white cow about three years of age, 
one lumber wagon in use about 3 years. Above debt is to be paid on or before the 21st day of 

February 1896. Subscribed and filed the 2nd day of March A.D. 1896 at 10 o’clock am. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Herman Lecus unto the Seiberling & Company of Akron Ohio on the 
following described personal property to wit: ten acres of wheat in the ground on the east half of 

the Northeast quarter of section 24 on the Herman Lecus farm. The debt on the chatteled goods 
are to be paid on or before the 1st day of October 1896 at 6% per annum. Given this 12th day of 

March 1t 7:30 o’clock pm A.D. 1896 

       Jacob Stobbe  Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles Grow unto the J.F. Seiberling & Company of Akron Ohio on 

the following described personal property to wit: one bay colt 1 year old, one Imperial plow, one 
farm wagon, two acres of wheat in the ground in field next to road on the Charles Grow farm in 

White River Township Muskegon County. The debt on the above chatteled goods are to be paid 
on or before the 15th day of November 1896 at 6% interest. Given the 21st day of April 1896. 

Recorded April 21st 1896 at 8 o’clock pm A.D. 1896. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of John Dumprope. Dated this 18th day of 
November 1896. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Charles Middaugh and Celestia Middaugh, his wife, of White River 

Township Muskegon County State of Michigan unto R.R. Brown of same place on the following 
described personal property to wit: one lumber wagon, one riding cultivator, Planet Jr. cultivator, 

one spring tooth cultivator, one set bob sleighs, one cyclone bug poisoner, one plow, one set 

whiffletrees & swivel clevis, one potato fork, one dung fork, one pitch fork, one cutting box, 3 
ducks, 20 hens 2 roosters, 2 sows, white, one garden hoe, one mattock, one fanning mill. The 

debt on the above chatteled goods are to be paid on or before the 1st day of April 1897 with 
interest at 7%. Given the first day of April A.D. 1896. Recorded the 22nd day of April 1896 at 

9:30 am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of R.R. Brown. Dated this day of 1897. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
10 

 
Lien for services of Stallion. This instrument witnesseth that whereas Dan Allen, Township of 

Claybanks, County of Oceana, State of Michigan was during the season of 1895 the owner and 
keeper of a certain stallion known by the name of Carrati Jr., that one Edson F. Grow of the 

Township of White River, Muskegon County, and State aforesaid, upon the first day of June 

1895 entered into an agreement with the said Dan Allen to have one certain black mare about 
eighteen years old and formerly owned by William Gee, served and got with foal by the stallion, 

Carrati Jr., the property of him said Dan Allen, that by the terms of said agreement the said 
Edson F. Grow was to pay to the said Dan Allen, for said service of said stallion, the sum of six 

dollars on or before April first 1896. That the said Dan Allen on the 25th day of April 1896 made 

demand upon the said Edson F. Grow for the payment of the said sum of six dollars for the 
services of said stallion which payment was refused and still remains unpaid. Wherefore the said 

Dan Allen claims a lien upon the foal of said mare aforesaid for the services aforesaid in the sum 
of six dollars in accordance with the terms of the statute in such case made and provided. Dated 

Claybanks April 25th 1896. Recorded April 27th 1896 at 9 o’clock am. 

       George A. Sumner  Town Clerk 
Witnessed by 

William Banks 
C.A. Robinson 

        

The lien for service of stallion is hereby discharged by order of Dan Allen. Dated this 13th day of 
January 1897 

       George A. Sumner  Town Clerk 
 

 

Lien for services of Stallion. This instrument witnesseth that whereas Dan Allen, Township of 

Claybanks, County of Oceana, State of Michigan was during the season of 1895 the owner and 
keeper of a certain stallion known by the name of Carrati Jr., that one Edson F. Grow of the 

Township of White River, Muskegon County, and State aforesaid, upon the fourth day of June 
1895 entered into an agreement with the said Dan Allen to have one certain white mare about 

twelve years old and formerly owned by Herbert Carr, served and got with foal by the stallion, 

Carrati Jr., the property of him said Dan Allen, that by the terms of said agreement the said 
Edson F. Grow was to pay to the said Dan Allen, for said service of said stallion, the sum of six 

dollars on or before April first 1896. That the said Dan Allen on the 25th day of April 1896 made 
demand upon the said Edson F. Grow for the payment of the said sum of six dollars for the 

services of said stallion which payment was refused and still remains unpaid. Wherefore the said 

Dan Allen claims a lien upon the foal of said mare aforesaid for the services aforesaid in the sum 
of six dollars in accordance with the terms of the statute in such case made and provided. Dated 

Claybanks April 25th 1896. Recorded April 27th 1896 at 9 o’clock am. 
        

Witnessed by      George A. Sumner  Town Clerk 

William Banks 
C.A. Robinson 

        
The lien for service of stallion is hereby discharged by order of Dan Allen. Dated this 13th day of 

January 1897      George A. Sumner  Town Clerk 



 
11 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles Middaugh and Celestia, his wife, of White River Township, 
Muskegon County, Michigan to James Seaver of Grant, Oceana County Michigan on the 

following described personal property to wit: one bay mare, nine years old, one light wagon, one 
Jersey cow, one light harness for all purposes. The debt on the above chatteled goods are to be 

paid on or before the 13th day of April A.D. 1897 with interest at 8%. Given the 13th day of April 

A.D. 1896. Recorded May 7th 1896 at 8 o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Lynn M. Dennis of White River, Muskegon County Michigan to 

William H. Dennis of same place on the following described personal property to wit: one brown 

mare, formerly owned by Arthur Grow, about seven years old, one single harness, and one open 
buggy. The debt on the above chatteled goods are to be paid on the 16th day of May A.D. 1897 

with interest at 7%. Given the 16th day of May 1896. Recorded May 16th 1896 at 8 o’clock pm. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by David Phillips of White River, Muskegon County, Michigan unto 

Mrs. Adda Gee of same place on the following described personal property to wit: one dark bay 

mare with white strip in the forehead, formerly owned by said party of the second part, one black 
two year old colt. The debt on the above chatteled goods are to be paid on or before the second 

day of February 1897 with interest at 7%. Given the second day of June 1896. Recorded January 
5st 1897 at 12 o’clock noon. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
Above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Addie Gee. Dated this 20th day of January 

1897. 
       Fred Butzer  Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by John Dennis of White River Muskegon County Michigan on the 
following described personal property to wit: one 7 year old bay mare named Bess, also one 5 

year old chestnut colored gelding horse, one new double set of driving harness complete, 2 
halters & blankets, one top spring buggy with pole and thills, all known as the James Linly 

property, also one bay 10 year old gelding horse, one iron gray 4 year old mare, one red 5 year 

old cow, one spotted 3 year old cow known as the John Dennis property. The debt on the above 
chattel goods are to be paid on or before the first day of January 1897 with interest at 8%. Given 

the 27th day of May 1896. Recorded June 12th 1896 at 8 o’clock pm. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
 

 



 
12 

Chattel mortgage given by Samuel E. Huston of the Township of White River Muskegon County 
State of Michigan to Orin E. Huston of Claybanks Oceana County Michigan on the following 

described personal property to wit: one gray roan mare six years old being the same bought of 
the said Orin E. Huston. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on or 

before the 15th day of August A.D. 1896 with interest at 8%. Given the 4th day of June 1896. 

Recorded the 20th day of June 1896 at 10 o’clock am. 
  

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel Mortgage given by Edson F. Grow, Louis E. Grow, & Antone G. Grow of the Township 

of White River, Muskegon County Michigan to C. Aultman & Company of Canton, County of 
Stark, Ohio on the following described property to wit: one new Star Separator No. 18883 truck 

and stacker, manufactured by C. Aultman, and purchase from them at Montague Michigan 
through their agent George M. Duram. The debt on the above described property are to be paid 

with interest at 7%. One hundred dollars payable October 1st 1890, One hundred dollars payable 

October 1st 1891, two hundred dollars payable October 1st 1892. Given August 12th 1890. 
Recorded the 1st day of July 1896 at 8 o’clock pm. 

George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Emil Lehman of the Township of White River, County of Muskegon, 

State of Michigan to Forbes, Churchill & Company of Shelby, Oceana County, Michigan on the 
following described personal property to wit: two mares, one 3 years old with white strip in face 

and three white feet, one roan mare with strip in face and three white feet. The debt on the above 

described personal property are to be paid $25 on January 27th 1896, and $25 on July 26th, 1896. 
Given July 27th 1895. Recorded July 16th 1896 at 11 o’clock am. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 

The above chattel mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Mrs. William Forbes. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by C.M. Bennington and Addie L. Bennington his wife of White River 

County of Muskegon and State of Michigan to James Seaver of Grant Oceana County Michigan 
on the following described personal property to wit: seven acres of corn and potatoes, and the 

entire crop of peaches on what is known as the J.C. Beaty farm in section ten in the township of 
White River. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 

7th day of December 1896 with interest at 8%. Given the 9th day of August 1896. Recorded 

September 5th 1896 at 12 pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
 

 



 
13 

Chattel mortgage given by B.F. Zaugg and Ida Zaugg, his wife, of the Township of Elbridge, 
Oceana County, Michigan to R.R. Brown of White River, Muskegon County Michigan in the 

sum of eighty nine and 80/100 dollars on the following described personal property to wit: one 
fanning mill, one cyclone bug poisoner, one apple press, one brush scythe, one mowing machine 

(Champion), one riding Albion cultivator, one lumber wagon, on junior walking cultivator, one 

pair sleighs, one spike tooth drag, one hand cutting box, 3 pitch forks, 2 manure forks, one potato 
fork, one South Bend plow, 3 pecan ducks, 2 brood sows (3 years old), 4 pigs (six years old), one 

Firefly garden hoe, one Mattock. The debt on the above personal property are to be paid on or 
before the 30th day of September with interest at 7%. Given the 30th day of September A.D. 1896. 

Recorded November 4th 1896 at 11:45 am. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached on the 24th day of September A.D. 1897 in the sum of 

Ninety six dollars and eight cents $98.06 as principal and accumulated interest. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Charles T. Grow of White River Muskegon County Michigan to 

Fancy M. Wessels of Montague Michigan in the sum of thirty five dollars $35.00 on the 

following described personal property to wit: one span of bay mares, ages six and three years, 
respectively. The above said Charles T. Grow do also pledge for the payment of this mortgage, 

one heavy double work harness, also one lumber wagon. The debt in the above personal property 
are to be paid on the 16th day of November 1897 with interest at 7%. Given the 16th day of 

November 1896. Recorded November 18th 1896 at 2 o’clock pm. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Edward M. Schneider and his wife Wilhelmina Schneider of the 
Township of White River, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan to Rosena Kreisel of the 

village of Whitehall, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan in the sum of one hundred and 
twenty five dollars ($125.00) on the following described personal property to wit: a brown horse 

about sixteen years old, one brown mare about eleven years old, one dark bay mare about one 

and one half years of age, one black cow about seven years old, one red spotted cow about three 
years old, one nearly new two horse wagon, one nearly new double sleigh, one nearly new 

double harness. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on the 19 th day 
of November 1897 with interest at 7%. Given the 19th day of November 1896. Recorded 

November 20th 1896 at 12;30 o’clock pm. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
 

 
 



 
14 

Chattel mortgage given by Samuel R. Sayers of the Township of White River, County of 
Muskegon to George H. Sayers of same Township and County in the sum of two hundred and 

ninety dollars $290.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one span of horses, 
mares, one 5 years old and one seven years old, color bay, one lumber wagon complete belknaps, 

one heavy double harness, one set heavy bob sleighs, one fanning mill made at Laporte Indiana, 

one grain drill, one Sulky rake, one milk safe, one cook stove, one parlor stove. The debt on the 
above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 16th day of December A.D. 

1897. Given the 16th day of December 1896. Recorded December 17th A.D. 1896 at 5 o’clock 
pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
The value received I hereby assign to Mrs. Mary Sayers my right, title, and interest in a chattel 

mortgage given by Samuel R. Sayers to me dated December 16th 1896, and filed in the 
Townships Clerk office, in the Township of White River, Muskegon County Michigan. 

 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Julius Lorenz and Minnie Lorenz of White River Township 
Muskegon County Michigan unto Adolph Timmich of the same place in the sum of fifty eight 

dollars $58.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one gray horse colt two years 

old next spring, one cow three years old next spring, one cow three years old next spring, color is 
principally white with small red spots, also one cow black and white in color, six years old next 

spring. The debt on the above personal property are to be paid on or before the 13th day of 
January A.D. 1898 with interest at 8%. Given the 13th day of January A.D. 1897. Recorded 

January 15th 1897 at 6 o’clock pm. 

       George Sumner Town Clerk 
 

An affidavit of renewal is hereunto attached in the sum of thirty eight dollars $38.00 and interest 
theron at 8% per annum, being a balance due on above note. Dated this 13th day of January 1898. 

 

       George Sumner Town Clerk 
 

Above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Adolph Timmich. January 22nd 1898. 
 

       Fred Butzer  Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by David Phillips of White River Muskegon County State of Michigan 

unto Addie Gee of Montague, same County & State in the sum of Thirty dollars $30.00 on the 

following described personal property to wit: one iron gray mare with one white foot, said mare 
being five years old, also one black colt two years old with white spot in face known by the name 

of Jack. The debt on the above personal property are to be paid on the 18th day of June  A.D. 
1897 with interest at 7%. Given the 18th day of January A.D. 1897. Recorded January 20th 1897 

at 9:30 o’clock am. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
15 

Chattel mortgage given by Samuel E. Huston and Lizzie Huston of White River Muskegon 
County Michigan unto Mamie Seaver of Grant Oceana County Michigan in the sum of forty 

dollars $40.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one bay gelding colt four 
years old, one dark red cow seven years old, one red and white yearling steer, one red yearling 

steer, one Burnell wagon, 3 inch tire, whiffletrees, neck yoke and double box. The debt on the 

above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 22nd day of January A.D. 1898 
with interest at 8%. Given the 22nd day of January A.D. 1897. Recorded February 5th 1897 at 7 

o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner  Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles T. Grow and wife of White River Michigan unto Sidney G. 
Long of Grant Michigan in the sum of thirty five dollars $35.00 on the following described 

personal property to wit: one gray horse about six years old, known as the John Miller colt, 
weighs about 1300 pounds, color iron gray, one horse, three inch tire lumber wagon in the form 

of a work wagon. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on the 16 th 

day of January A.D. 1898 with interest at 7%. Given the 16th day of February A.D. 1897. 
Recorded February 17th 1897 at 4:30 o’clock pm.  

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Lorenzo Middaugh and wife of White River Muskegon County 

Michigan to Andrew Dahl of Montague Michigan in the sum of ten dollars $10.00 on the 
following described personal property to wit: one dark roan cow ¾ jersey about 11 years old. The 

debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on or before the first day of October 

1897 with interest at 7%. Given the 24th day of December 1896. Recorded March 17th 1897 at 9 
o’clock am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached on the 1st day of October 1897 in the sum of ten 

dollars as principal and accumulated interest. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Andrew Dahl. October 30th 1897. 
 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles McFarland of White River Michigan to John Dumprope of 
Montague Michigan in the sum of forty dollars $40.00 on the following described personal 

property to wit: one wide tire lumber wagon double box whiffletrees and neck yoke bob of 

Charles E. McFarland, one heavy pair of road sleighs, bobs, one Syracuse plow (No. 31), one 
spring tooth harrow. Said Charles McFarland further represents that his wife or no other person 

has no interest in and to the above described mortgaged property. The debt on the above 
described property are to be paid on or before the first day of December 1897. Given the 12th day 

of February 1897. Recorded March 18th 1897 at 2 o’clock pm. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
Above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of John Dumprope. 
        



 
16 

Chattel mortgage given by J. James Thompson of White River Muskegon County State of 
Michigan unto Edward B Beaty of the Township, County, & State in the sum of thirty five 

dollars $35.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one dark roan mare (2 white 
hind feet) known as the Dennis mare, also one single buggy harness. The debt on the above 

described personal property are to be paid on the first day of September A.D. 1897 with interest 

at 7%. Given the twenty fifth day of February 1897. Recorded April 3rd 1897 at 9 o’clock am. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
Transfer – White River Michigan April 3rd 1897 

For value received, I hereby assign James Seaver my right title and interest in a chattel mortgage 

made by James Thompson to me dated February 25th 1897 and filed in the Township Clerks 
office in White River, Muskegon County Michigan.    his 

         Edward B. Beaty 
          Mark 

 

 
Chattel mortgage given by James T. Simonson and Ella Simonson of White River Michigan unto 

James Seaver of Grant Oceana County Michigan in the sum of one hundred and fifty three 

dollars $153.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one bay gelding eight years 
old, one white gelding, formerly owned by Drum, set of double harness, one wood mower nearly 

new, one Tide hill plow, one horse rake, one buggy, one road cart nearly new, one dark jersey six 
years old, one red jersey three years old, one jersey colt eight months old. The debt on the above 

described personal property are to be paid on or before the 3rd day of April A.D. 1898 with 

interest at 7%. Given the 3rd day of April A.D. 1897. Recorded April 10th 1897 at 7 o’clock pm. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by George Woller and August Woller of Montague Michigan in the sum 

of four hundred and fifty dollars $450.00 on the following described personal property to wit: 
two horses, five cows, one binder, one mower, one reaper, one cart, one single buggy, one two 

seated buggy, one lumber wagon, two rakes, cultivators and all farming tools now on the farm of 
Amelia Woller, being on the North half of the Southeast quarter of section fourteen 14 Township 

twelve 12 north of Range eighteen 18 West, said chattel being owned by second party and sold to 

first party. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on the first day of 
April A.D. 1898 with interest at 5%. Given the 30th day of April A.D. 1897. Recorded May 3rd 

1897 at 8:30 o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of the Amelia Woller.  March 1st 1900. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

 
 



 
17 

Bill of Sale. James Sayers of White River Township Muskegon County Michigan to Robert 
Jeffrey of Montague, County and State aforesaid, of the second part, the receipt whereof is 

hereby acknowledged, has bargained and sold and by these presents does grant and convey unto 
the said party of the second party of the second part, his executors, administrators or assigns, one 

five year old mare, color brown. It is hereby agreed that on consideration of above sale, said 

second party is to clear three (3) acres on the SE1/4 of NW1/4 of section 19, Township 12 North, 
Range 17 West, to be done this fall and three (3) acres on said land to be done by May 15 th 1897, 

belonging to James Sayers of White River Michigan. The original is filed in the Clerks office. 
Filed this 14th day of May A.D. 1897 at 8 o’clock pm.  

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by William A. Lisco of White River Muskegon County Michigan unto 

Fred Herren of Montague Michigan in the sum of ninety four and thirty five /100 dollars $94.35 
on the following described personal property viz: one sorrel gelding ten years old, one double 

lumber wagon, one double sleigh, one buggy. The debt on the above described personal property 

are to be paid on the 1st day of November A.D. 1897 with interest at 8%. Given the 9th day of 
June 1897. Recorded June 9th A.D. 1897 at 11:30 am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Fred Herren. 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Charles Mund of White River Muskegon County Michigan of the first 

part unto Edith L. Crozier of the Township of Claybanks Oceana County State of Michigan of 

the second part in the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars ($120) on the following personal 
property to wit: one four year old bay mare, white stripe in the face, one white cow five years 

old, one black and white cow four years old. Above debt is to be paid to said Edith L. Crozier of 
Claybanks on or before the fourteenth day of December A.D. 1892 with interest thereon at the 

rate of eight percent. Said mortgage was given the fourteenth day of May 1892. Filed May 16th 

1892. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by David Phillips and A.E. Phillips his wife of White River Michigan 

unto Mamie Seaver of Grant Oceana County Michigan in the sum of thirty dollars $30.00 on the 

following described personal property to wit: one black three year old gelding, and one iron gray 
mare five years old. The debt on the above described property are to be paid on or before the 15 th 

day of June A.D. 1898 with interest at 8%. Given the 15th day of June 1897. Recorded July 17th 
1897 at 11 o’clock am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
 

 
 

 



 
18 

Chattel mortgage given by B. Brunning of White River, Muskegon County, Michigan to the 
Warder Bushnell and Glessner Company of Adams and Jefferson Streets, Chicago, Illinois in the 

sum of seven and one half dollars $7.50 and interest according to the conditions of promissory 
note given above said company dated June 2, 1895 on the following described personal property: 

one cow 6 years old, red & white, medium size, value $25, one cow 3 years old, medium size, 

red, value $25, also one Champion mower bought of Gee & Carr in year of 1894. Above 
property is not claimed as exempt from execution. Given the 24th day of July 1897. Filed July 

24th 1897 at 12:30 o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

For value received on or before the 26th day of September 1898 I, the undersigned, of the Town 
of White River, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan, promise to pay to the order of Gee & 

Carr $#20.00 with interest at 6% from the 26th day of August 1897 until due, and 8% after due. 
This note being given on a contract for the purchase of a lumber wagon. It is expressly agreed 

that the title for the ownership of said wagon remains absolute and shall not pass from Gee & 

Carr until this note is fully paid; and upon such payment being made, a bill of sale for said 
wagon will be given to the undersigned by said Gee & Carr. It is further agreed that this note 

shall be due on demand if the maker attempts to move out of said County or dispose of said 
wagon before the note is fully paid. Recorded August 27th 1897 at 11:30 am. 

          R. F. Moll 

The above is hereby discharged by order of Gee & Carr. April 8th 1898. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Bill of Sale. I, Chris Weber of White River of the Township of White River, County of 
Muskegon, for and in consideration of the sum of one hundred and six dollars and 50/100 

$106.50 lawful money of the United States to me paid by Sidney Colby of the same place, the 
receipt whereof is acknowledged, has bargained and sold one half interest in two pound nets, one 

sail boat complete, about 40 gill nets, ice house and fish shanty, Caria tools, one grapple, in fact 

everything belonging to a fishing outfit belonging to Mr. Chris Weber and now in my possession 
at the mouth of White Lake Michigan. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal 

this 13th day of September 1897. 
       Christ Weber {LS} 

 

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of C.L. Streng, Ida Dillabaugh. Recorded September 
20th 1897 at 9:30 am.  

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 
19 

Bill of Sale. I, Reinhart Weber of the Township of White River, County of Muskegon, State of 
Michigan, of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of fifty dollars $50.00 lawful 

money of the U.S. to him paid by Sidney Colby of same place, whereof is hereby acknowledged 
has bargained and sold, and by these presents doth grant and convey unto the said party of the 

second part his executors, administrators or assigns, all the following personal property to wit: 19 

sieves, 1 tank, ½ bbl. Salt, 2 dip nets, 6 fish boxes, 2 pound nets with lines lead complete, 2 gaff 
hooks, 18 stake rings, 1 tar kettle, 1 gut barrel with brand, ½ barrel, 6 gill nets, buoys, one fish 

shanty complete with all contents now situated on river bank, 16 gill nets, 10 crib chains, ice 
house, saw and hammer to drive net stakes with said property being the same as heretofore used 

and owned by Murray & Webber in the fish business, belonging to Webber and Murray, and now 

in their possession at White River mouth, so called. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my 
hands and seals this 6th day of October 1897. 

         Reinhart Weber {LS} 
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of 

W.E. Osmun & R.A. Calkins 

 
Recorded this 7th day of October 1897 at 3:30 pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Emil Lehman of the first part and Theodore Meyer both of White 

River Township, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan. In the sum of one hundred and thirty 
five dollars $135.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one Rumley plain 

engine, one sorrel horse about 5 years old with white face and three white feet. The above debt is 
to be paid with interest at the rate of 7 percent as follows: thirty five $35.00 on March 1st 1898, 

fifty dollars $50.00 on November 1st 1898, and fifty dollars $50.00 on November 1st 1899. Given 

November 6th 1897. Filed November 6th 1897 at 8 o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached on the 4th day of November 1898 in the sum of thirty 

five dollars $35.00 and interest at 7%. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Theodore Meyer. November 4th 1899 
        

 
Chattel mortgage given by Samuel Sayers of White River Muskegon County Michigan unto 

Mary Sayers of Montague, County and State aforesaid in the sum of one hundred and twenty 
three $123.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one span mares, one six years 

old, and one eight years old, both bays, one lumber wagon complete, called the Belknap wagon, 

one heavy double hammer, one set heavy bob sleighs, one fanning mill (made at Laporte, 
Indiana), one milk safe, one cook stove, and one parlor stove. The debt on the above described 

personal property are to be paid on the 16th day of September A.D. 1898 with interest at 6%. 
Recorded this 17th day of November A.D. 1898 at 10 o’clock am. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
20 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Edward M. Schneider and Wilhelmina B. Schneider of White River 

Township, County of Muskegon, State of Michigan unto Rosena Kreisel of the village of 
Whitehall, County and State aforesaid in the sum of one hundred and twenty five dollars $125.00 

on the following described personal property to wit: one bay mare about twelve years old, one 

bay horse about sixteen years old, one spotted red and white cow about four years old, one black 
cow with one white hind foot about three years old, one nearly new lumber wagon, one brown 

colt about 2 ½  years old, one nearly new double harness. The debt on the above personal 
property are to be paid on the 18th day of November A.D. 1898 with interest at 7%. Recorded this 

20th day of November A.D. 1897 at 12:30 pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Bill of Sale. Know all men by these presents that I, Charlotte Smith of the Township of White 
River County of Muskegon and State of Michigan for and in consideration of the sum of six 

hundred dollars lawful money of the United States, to me paid by Mathew W. and George M. 

Smith of the same place has bargained and sold to said parties of the second part the following 
described personal property to wit: one span of work horses 8 years old, color bay, one span of 

ponies, color dark bay, 6 & 8 years old, one colt gelding 3 years old, color dark bay, one gelding 
2 years old, color brown, two heifers, 2 years old, white face, one spring calf heifer, color roan, 

three spring calve steers dark brown and white spot in face, light red, and red and white, one 

jersey bull, 2 years old, 10 hogs, one lumber wagon, one open buggy, one set of bob sleighs, two 
plows, two cultivators, one wheel rake, one Champion mower, about 400 bushels of potatoes 

now in possession at my home in Claybanks Michigan. In witness whereof I have hereunto set 
my hand and seal this 19th day of November 1897. 

         Charlotte Smith {LS} 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in presence of 
W.E. Osmun 

Mary Osmun 
 

Recorded this 22nd day of November A.D. 1897 at 9 o’clock am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by William H. Dennis of White River Township Muskegon Co., 

Michigan, unto William Sweet Montague Muskegon County State of Michigan in the sum of 
fifty five dollars $55.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one mare colt about 

2 years old, and one mare about seven years old, both of cream color. The debt on the above 
mentioned personal property are to be paid on the third day of December A.D. 1898 with interest 

at 7%. Given December 8th 1897. Filed December 11th A.D. 1897 at 8 o’clock pm. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
The above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of William Sweet. March 11th 1899. 

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
21 

Chattel mortgage given by Samuel E. Huston and Lizzie M. Huston of White River Michigan 
unto Mamie Seaver of Grant, Oceana County Michigan in the sum of eighty three dollars and 

forty cents $83.40 on the following described personal property to wit: one gray mare seven 
years old, on sorrel horse nine years old, one black mare six years old, one red cow eight years 

old, one red muley cow four years old, one lumber wagon, three inch tire, and one set of double 

harness. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 20th 
day of November A.D. 1898. Given the 20th day of November 1897. Recorded December 28th 

A.D. 1897 at 7 o’clock pm. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 

Transfer. Montague, Michigan July 1st 1898. 
For value received, I hereby assign to Andrew Wurtzler my right, title and interest in the above 

chattel mortgage made by Samuel Huston & Lizzie Huston to me dated December 20 th 1897. 
Filed in the Township Clerks office in White River, Muskegon County, Michigan. 

       Mamie Seaver 

An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached in the sum of ninety dollars and seventeen cents 
$90.17 as principal and accumulated interest. Dated this 20th day of December 1898. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
An affidavit of renewal is hereunto attached this 19th day of December A.D. 1899. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached in the sum of sixty dollars $60 as principal and 
accumulated interest. Filed this 20th day of December A.D. 1900. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached in the sum of forty dollars $40.00 as principal and 

interest. Filed this 23rd day of December 1901. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached in the sum of forty two dollars $42.00 as principal and 

interest. Dated this 25th day of November 1902. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by B.F. Zaugg and Ida Zaugg of White River, Muskegon County, 
Michigan unto Mamie Seaver of Grant, Oceana County, Michigan in the sum of fifty dollars 

$50.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one bay mare six years old, one 
sorrel mare about twelve years old, on set of double harness and whiffletrees. The debt on the 

above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 1st day of January 1899 with 

interest at 7%. Given this 1st day of January A.D. 1898. Recorded January 7th 1898 at 7:30 pm. 
  

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

This above mortgage is hereby discharged by order of George Neitzke dated this 7 th day of June 

A.D. 1894. 
       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 

 
 

 



 
22 

Chattel mortgage given by James T. Simonson and Ella Simonson his wife of Montague, 
Michigan unto Mamie Seaver of Grant, Oceana County, Michigan in the sum of one hundred and 

twelve dollars and sixty two cents $112.62 on the following described personal property to wit: 
on bay gelding eight years old, one white gelding about nine years old (formerly owned by 

Drum), set of double harness, one wood mower nearly new, one horse rake, one buggy, one road 

cart, one light jersey (formerly owned by Wurtzler). The above described property are on the 
farm of the above said J.T. Simonson in the Township of White River, Muskegon County, 

Michigan. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on ore before the 
first day of December A.D. 1898 with interest at 7%. Given the 14th day of January A.D. 1898. 

Filed January 15th 1898 at 7 o’clock pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached on the 12th day of November 1898 in the sum of ninety 
seven dollars and fifty seven cents $97.57. November 15th 1898. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

This mortgage is hereby discharged by order of James Seaver. February 2nd 1899. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Julius Lorenz and Minnie Lorenz, wife, of White River Muskegon 

County Michigan unto August Gums of same place, in the sum of forty dollars $40.00 on the 

following described personal property to wit: one span of horses, one gray mare about ten years 
old, and the other one a bay horse five years old. The debt on the above described personal 

property are to be paid on the 14th day of July A.D. 1898 with interest at 7%. Given the 14th day 
of January 1898. Recorded January 17th A.D. 1898 at 8 o’clock am. 

        

       Jacob E. Stobbe Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Henry A. Bell of White River, Michigan unto Thomas Armstrong of 

same place in the sum of eighty five dollars $85.00 on the following described personal property 
to wit: one black cow 5 years old with red and white heifer calf by side, one black cow with 

white spots nine years old, one dark yellow jersey cow four years old, one work team consisting 
of one sorrel horse about thirteen years old, one black mare eight years old, one 2 ½ inch tire 

lumber wagon, one heavy double harness, one pair bob sleighs, one plow, one drag. The debt on 

the above personal property are to be paid on or before the 13th day of January A.D. 1900 with 
interest at 6%. Given the 13th day of January A.D. 1898. Recorded January 25th 1897 at 1:30 pm.  

 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 

An affidavit of renewal hereunto attached on the 13th day of January A.D. 1900 in the sum of 
eighty five dollars with interest at six percent. January 13th 1900. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
This mortgage is hereby discharged by order of Thomas Armstrong. Dated this 14th day of 

January 1901. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 



 
23 

Chattel mortgage given by Chauncy M. Burrington of White River Muskegon County Michigan 
unto H.H. Terwilliger of Montague Michigan in the sum of fifteen dollars $15.00 on three and a 

half acres of growing wheat on the west half of the NE quarter of section ten, White River. The 
debt on the above are to be paid on the 15th day of August A.D. 1898 with interest at 8%. Given 

the 15th day of February A.D. 1898. Recorded February 16th 1898 at 7 o’clock pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Charles T. Grow and Emma Grow, his wife, of White River 
Muskegon County Michigan unto Mamie Seaver of Grant, Oceana County Michigan in the sum 

of thirty five dollars $35.00 on the following described personal property to wit: one gray horse 

about six years old, known at the John Miller colt, weight 1300 hundred pounds, and one heavy 
three inch tire lumber wagon, in the form of a truck. The debt on the above personal property are 

to be paid on or before the 15th day of November A.D. 1898 with interest at 7% per annum. 
Given the 14th day of February A.D. 1898. Recorded February 26th 1898 at 11 o’clock am. 

 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 

Chattel mortgage given by Arthur G. Grow (single man) of White River Michigan unto A.Y. 

McDonald & Company of Chicago, Illinois in the sum of twenty eight dollars and fifty six cents 
$28.56 on the following described personal property to wit: one top covered carriage formerly 

purchased of Andrew Wurtzler, also one new Portland Cutter purchased of Gee & Carr in 1897. 
The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on or before the 1st day of July, 

and October 1st 1898 with interest at 7% according to two promissory notes. Given the 21st day 

of March A.D. 1898. Recorded March 23rd 1898 at 7 o’clock pm. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above chattel mortgage is hereby discharged by order of H.H. Terwilliger. Dated this 23rd 

day of August 1898. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Charles McFarland and Anne McFarland, his wife, of White River 

Michigan unto John Dumprope of Montague Michigan in the sum of sixty five dollars $65.00 on 

the following described personal property to wit: one pair road sleighs, one lumber wagon wide 
tire, one spring tooth harrow, one horse cultivator, one Sulkey hay rake, one steel plow. The debt 

on the above personal property are to be paid on or before the first day of December A.D. 1898 
with interest. Given the 26th day of March 1898. Recorded March 29th A.D. 1898 at 8 o’clock 

am. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above chattel mortgage is hereby discharged by order of John Dumprope. December 10th 
1898. 
        



 
24 

Chattel mortgage given by Herman Lecus and Martha Lecus, his wife, of White River Michigan 
unto John Dumprope of Montague Michigan in the sum of fifty four dollars $54.00 on the 

following described personal property to wit: one gray mare 9 years old, one bay gelding 7 years 
old, each raised by said Herman Lecus, also one heavy double harness. The debt in the above 

described personal property are to be paid on or before the 30th day of September A.D. 1898. 

Given the 30th day of March 1898. Recorded March 30th A.D. 1898 at 4:30 pm. 
 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

The above chattel mortgage is hereby discharged by order of John Dumprope. Dated this 14th 

day of March 1899. 
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 
 

 
Chattel mortgage given by Samuel Sayers of White River Township, Muskegon County, State of 

Michigan unto Gust Berg of the village of Whitehall, County and State the same, in the sum of 

twenty dollars on the following described personal property to wit: one dark jersey bull about 
two years old. The debt on the above described personal property are to be paid on the 29th day 

of September A.D. 1898 with interest at 6% interest. Given the 29th day of March 1898. 
Recorded April 8th A.D. 1898 at 8:30 pm. 

       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 
The above mortgage is hereby cancelled by order of Gust Berg. Dated this 29th day of August 

1898.  
       George A. Sumner Town Clerk 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
25 

Index 

   Name      Page number 

A.Y. McDonald & Co. 23 

Aley, Caroline 2 

Aley, William 2 

Allen, Dan 10 

Armstrong, Thomas 22 

Banks, William 10 

Beaty, Edward B. 16 

Beaty, John C. 2, 5, 7, 8, 12 

Bell, Henry 22 

Bennington, Addie 12 

Bennington, C.M. 12 

Berg, Gust 24 

Bradenburg, Edwin 6 

Bradenburg, Nettie 6 

Bradenburg, Rose 6 

Brown, R.R. 9, 1`3 

Brunning, B. 18 

Burrington, Chauncy 23 

C. Aultman & Co. 12 

Calkins, R. A. 19 

Carr, Herbert 10 

Chase, Clarence 6 

Chase, W. M. 5 

Colby, Sidney 18 

Collard, Elizabeth 6 

Crozier, Edith L. 17 

Dahl, Andrew 15 

Dennis, John 11 

Dennis, Lynn M. 11 

Dennis, William H. 11, 20 

Dillabaugh, Ida 18 

Dumprope, John 4, 6, 9, 15, 23, 24 

Duram, George 12 

Forbes, Churchill & Co. 4, 11 

Forbes, William Mrs. 12 

Gardiner & Calkins 5, 7 

Gee & Carr 5, 18, 23 

Gee, Addie 11, 14 

Gee, William 10 

Grow, Antone G. 12 

Grow, Arthur 11, 23 

Grow, Charles T. 6, 9, 13, 15, 23 

Grow, Edson 7, 10, 12 



 
26 

Grow, Emma 23 

Grow, Louis E. 4, 12 

Gums, August 22 

Herin, Fredrick 3 

Herren Grocery & Stock Co. 2, 5, 8 

Herren, Fred 5, 8, 17 

Hubbard, William 7 

Huston, Charles 3 

Huston, Lizzie 15, 21 

Huston, Orin 12 

Huston, Samuel 12, 15, 21 

Jeffrey, Robert 17 

Kriesel, Rosena 3, 9, 13, 20 

Lecus, Herman 9, 24 

Lecus, Martha 24 

Lehman, Emil 4, 12, 19 

Linly, James 11 

Lisco, William A. 8, 17 

Long, Sidney G.  15 

Lorenz, Julius  2, 8, 14, 22 

Lorenz, Minnie 14, 24 

Mahoney, James 4 

McFarland, Anne 23 

McFarland, Charles E. 15, 23 

Meyer, Theodore 19 

Middaugh, Celeste 7, 9, 11 

Middaugh, Charles 7, 9, 11 

Middaugh, Lorenzo 15 

Miller, John 15 

Moll, R.F. 18 

Mund, Carl  7 

Mund, Charles 17 

Mund, Christine 7 

Murray & Webber 19 

Neitzke, George  3, 21 

Nelson, George H 6 

Osborn, Charles  7 

Osmun, Mary 20 

Osmun, W.E. 3, 19 

Phillips, A.E. 17 

Phillips, David 11, 14, 17 

Robinson, C.A. 10 

Sayers, James 17 

Sayers, Mary 14, 19 

Sayers, Samuel R. 14, 19, 24 



 
27 

Schneider, Edward 3, 9, 13, 20 

Schneider, Wilhelmina 3, 9, 13, 20 

Schroder, Wilhelm 3 

Seaver, James 4, 7, 11, 12, 16, 22 

Seaver, Mamie 15, 17, 21, 22, 23 

Seiberlin & Co. 9 

Simonson, Ella 16, 22 

Simonson, James T. 16 

Smith, Charlotte 20 

Smith, Fred 7 

Smith, George M. 20 

Smith, Mathew W. 20 

Stanton, H.J. 2 

Staples & Fulkerson 8 

Staples, Hiram E. 8 

Streng, C.L. 18, 19 

Sweet, William 20 

Terwilliger, H. H. 23 

Thompson, J. James 16 

Timmich, Adolph 8, 14 

Wagoner, Frank 2 

Warder, Bushnell & Glessner Co. 18 

Watson, Cornelia 2 

Watson, Nellie 2 

Weber, Chris 18 

Weber, Reinhart 19 

Wessels, Fancy M. 13 

Wilcox, Henry 6  

Windeknecht, William 7 

Woller, Amelia 16 

Woller, August 16 

Woller, George 16 

Wurtzler, Andrew 21, 23 

Zaugg, B.F. 13, 21 

Zaugg, Ida 13, 21 

 


